
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor John Riley (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Teji Barnes 
Councillor Mohinder Birah 
Councillor Tony Burles 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor Phoday Jarjussey 
Councillor Michael White 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

 

Terms of Reference 

 
 
1. To scrutinise local NHS organisations in line with the health powers conferred by the 

Health and Social Care Act 2001, including: 
 

(a) scrutiny of local NHS organisations by calling the relevant Chief Executive(s) to 
account for the work of their organisation(s) and undertaking a review into issues 
of concern; 

 
(b) consider NHS service reconfigurations which the Committee agree to be 

substantial, establishing a joint committee if the proposals affect more than one 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee area; and to refer contested major service 
configurations to the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (in accordance with the 
Health and Social Care Act); and  

 
(c) respond to any relevant NHS consultations.  

 
2. To act as a Crime and Disorder Committee as defined in the Crime and Disorder 

(Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 and carry out the bi-annual scrutiny of 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the 
responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

 
3. To scrutinise the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
4. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public   

To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private  
 

 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 1 - 10 
 

5 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 11 - 16 
 

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 17 - 18 
 

7 Update on the Implementation of Recommendations from Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews 
 

19 - 26 
 

8 Work Programme 2017/2018 27 - 38 
 

 

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 

9 Any Business transferred from Part I  
 



Minutes 

 

 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
26 April 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana (In 
place of Michael White), Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, Brian Crowe, Jazz Dhillon (In 
place of Phoday Jarjussey), Raymond Graham (In place of John Riley) and 
John Oswell (In place of Tony Burles) 
 
Also Present: 
Kim Cox, Hillingdon Borough Director, Central & North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Imran Devji, Director of Operational Performance, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Graham Hawkes, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Hillingdon 
Jacqueline Walker, Interim Director of Nursing, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of Public Health), Gary Collier (Health and Social Care 
Integration Manager) and Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Press and Public: 2 
 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors John Riley, Tony Burles, 
Phoday Jarjussey and Michael White.  Councillors Ray Graham, John Oswell, Jazz 
Dhillon and Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana were present as substitutes. 
 

42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  
 

43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 15 MARCH 2017  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

44. PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL) 
Ms Kim Cox, Hillingdon Borough Director at CNWL, advised that the Trust's Quality 
Priorities for 2016/2017 had been: patient and carer involvement; and staff 
engagement.  CNWL wanted patients and their carers to be actively involved in their 
care or treatment so that they felt informed and felt that their care or treatment helped 
them to achieve the health outcomes which mattered to them.  To achieve this: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  

• the Trust Board had made a public commitment to the #hellomynameis... 
campaign in September 2016 and 89% of teams had volunteered to sign up.  It 
was noted that, whilst more staff had adopted the approach, this had not yet 
been formalised.  It was suggested that, as this was a best practice approach, it 
should not be voluntary and all staff should be required to participate.  Ms Cox 
would take this suggestion back to the Board;  

• Carers Week celebrations had been organised by the Carers Council with 200-
300 peop
[...]
 recognised that there was a requirement for CNWL to publish one 
report for the whole area that it covered, they were disappointed about the lack of 
Hillingdon related information included in the draft.  It was noted that this had 
previously been raised and that the Quality Report had subsequently included area 
specific information for each of the boroughs covered.  It was felt that withdrawing this 
information from the report was a step backwards.  Ms Cox advised that consideration 
could be given to including appendices with local information and would relay these 
comments back to the Quality Governance Team.  The Committee gave its full support 

Page 3



  

to changes that would result in a greater level of local information being included in the 
report.   
 
Concern was expressed that the information contained within the report rarely provided 
the reader with comparative past performance.  Members also noted that there were a 
significant number of targets where the Trust had overachieved.  The target for 
reducing staff turnover had been achieved by the end of quarter 1 and, as such, had 
been revised midyear.  The Committee questioned why this hadn't been done with 
other targets or, where the same target had been overachieved the previous year, why 
a more challenging target hadn't been set at the start of the year.  Whilst Members 
were aware that some targets would be set nationally, they could see no reason why 
an additional local target could not also be set.  Ms Cox advised that consideration 
could be given to alternative indicators for the next year. 
 
Members were pleased to note that CNWL had scored the highest nationally in relation 
to the percentage of patients on the Care Programme Approach that were contacted 
within seven days of them leaving the hospital (97.3%).  However, Members expressed 
significant concern about the increase in the number of patient safety incidents since 
the previous reporting period and the total number of patient safety incidents that had 
resulted in severe harm or death.  Ms Cox would establish the nature of these incidents 
and forward this information on to the Democratic Services Manager for circulation to 
the Committee.  If possible, Members suggested that a benchmark be provided to give 
the figures some context. 
 
It was recognised that a significant amount of investment had been undertaken into 
CAMHS and, as such, it was suggested that the readmission rates for patients aged 0-
15 (1.4%) and those aged 16+ (4.5%) should be lower.  Ms Cox advised that there was 
an expectation that some patients would need to be readmitted as this was the nature 
of their condition.  In Hillingdon, the mental health patient readmission rate for the 
inpatient wards was currently at 3.2%.   
 
Concern was expressed that, although the Trust had achieved 5.6% against a target of 
<7½%, the average percentage of hospital beds that were being used by patients who 
should have been discharged had increased by 1.2% over the last two years.  Ms Cox 
advised that there had been an issue in Hillingdon over the last few months where 
placements were just not available for patients.  Examples of reasons for delayed 
transfer of care (DTOC) included where a patient had no recourse to public funds, had 
to wait for a specialist placement or were waiting for housing.  Approximately 18% of 
patients in Hillingdon were currently experiencing DTOC.  To address this, Council 
officers were now attending weekly meetings with CNWL.  However, there were still 
issues where patients in Hillingdon were not resident in the Borough and another CCG 
needed to take responsibility for the individual.  Although Ms Cox believed that the 
Council was working well with the Trust, she suggested that more could be done in 
relation to fast tracking emergency housing.   
 
The report highlighted that 23% of staff had experienced harassment, bullying or abuse 
from staff in the last 12 months.  This had incr
[...]
arly adopter for new processes to improve continuity of care; and  

• Safely "home" to the right care - this review had looked at hospital discharges 
and had resulted in a lot of improvement work being undertaken at the hospital 
and in the community.  Mr Hawkes had not agreed with all of the information 
about communication included in the THH Quality Account and advised that 
communications at the hospital were being developed.  Although caring, staff at 
THH were under a lot of pressure and this sometimes affected their adherence 
to procedures (rather than their attitudes).  Mr Hawkes advised that some 
improvements had already been made (discharge lounge) and others were in 
progress (for example, HH would monitor the roll out of a redesigned booklet 
which had been developed by the hospital in conjunction with its partners).   

 
Members congratulated HH on the production of the two pieces of work.  It was noted 
that Mr Hawkes' presentation had highlighted the strong partnership working in 

Page 8



  

Hillingdon and recognised the great work that was undertaken by the NHS under 
pressure. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

1. Ms Cox would speak to the Trust Board about the possibility of sign up 
to the #hellomynameis... campaign becoming compulsory for all staff; 

2. Ms Cox provide an update at a future meeting on a local event being 
held for service users to help identify local targets; 

3. Ms Cox establish whether local information could be included again in 
future Quality Account reports; 

4. Ms Cox establish whether alternative indicators could be set for the next 
year in additional to national targets; 

5. Ms Cox establish the nature of the patient safety incidents and forward 
this information (and a benchmark) to the Democratic Services Manager 
for circulation to the Committee; and  

6. the presentations be noted.   
 

45. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme for 2016/2017 and the 
draft Work Programme for 2017/2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme report be noted.   
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 8.01 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
27 April 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Mohinder Birah, Jazz Dhillon (In place of Phoday Jarjussey), Manjit Khatra (In place of 
Tony Burles), Scott Seaman-Digby (In place of Brian Crowe) and Michael White 
 
Also Present: 
Richard Connett, Director of Performance & Trust Secretary, Royal Brompton & 
Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
Graham Hawkes, Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Hillingdon 
Nicholas Hunt, Director of Service Development, Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Ian Johns, Assistant Director of Operations, London Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Claire Lamb, Assistant Director Quality and Safety, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HCCG) 
Caroline Morison, Chief Operating Officer, Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Briony Sloper, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality, London Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager) 
 
Press and Public: 2 
 

46. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Burles, Brian Crowe and 
Phoday Jarjussey.  Councillors Jazz Dhillon, Manjit Khatra and Scott Seaman-Digby 
were present as substitutes. 
 

47. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  
 

48. PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and thanked them for attending.  
He noted that this year the Committee had scheduled two meetings on successive 
evenings with different Trusts invited to attend each meeting to discuss their Quality 
Account 2016/2017 reports.  Following the meeting, Democratic Services would 
contact attendees to get their feedback on this new format. 
 
Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (RBH) 
Mr Richard Connett, Director of Performance and Trust Secretary at RBH, advised that 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



  

the Trust's month 12 position had been reported to the Trust Board on Wednesday 26 
April 2017.  It was anticipated that the Trust's Quality Account 2016/2017 report would 
be circulated for comment on Friday 28 April 2017 to meet the 30 day consultation 
requirement 
 
In 2016/2017, there had been 13 reports of Clostridium difficile with no lapses of care.  
Although there had been one case of MRSA reported, investigations concluded that the 
patient had already been infected when they had travelled to the UK from Australia.  
[NB: subsequent to the meeting, one case of Clostridium had been notified as a lapse 
of care.] 
 
At the time of the meeting, the Trust had achieved 92.67% against the 18 week referral 
to treatment target with a month 12 trajectory of 92.58%.  Mr Connett also reported that 
there had been 4 outbreaks of infection, 11 serious incidents (down from 24 in 
2015/2016) and 0 never events during 2016/2017.  Members queried whether the 50% 
reduction in the number of serious incidents and no never events reported for 
2016/2017 was as a result of underreporting.  Mr Hunt assured the Committee that 
there had been higher levels of Datix reporting during the period and that this included 
near misses.   
 
NHS Improvement (NHSI) had introduced t
[...]
th regard to the 
CQC re inspection. 

a. Sign Up To Safety campaign. 
b. Improve outcomes for patients with critical conditions - there would be an 

impact on patients at the lower end of need in that they would be waiting 
longer as the focus would be on the sickest patients.  

c. Improve and embed learning from incidents. 
2. Caring 

a. Effective and consistent risk assessment completed for patients 
presenting with a mental health crisis - pathways were being redesigned.  

b. Ensure patients have timely and appropriate access to services - it was 
noted that the biggest user of the 999 service was GPs, followed by the 
police, then patients.  Work would need to be undertaken to manage 
demand from colleagues and it was suggested that the LAS work with the 
Council's Communications Team to educate residents about the impact 
that frequent callers had on the service.  If a call was received from 
someone saying that they were experiencing chest pains, they were 
deemed to be high risk and, even if it was the fortieth time that they had 
called that day, an ambulance would have to be dispatched to them.  
There were 750 LAS staff in North West London and two specialist 
managers that dealt with frequent callers.  Frequent caller interventions 
had been put in place which had resulted in one patient costing an 
average of £57.86 and taking 6 hours of staff time (between March and 
July 2016 this had been £11,443 and 39 hours for each frequent caller).  
Ms Caroline Morison, Chief Operating Officer at Hillingdon Clinical 

Page 14



  

Commissioning Group (HCCG), advised that HCCG held fortnightly 
meetings with partners in Hillingdon about frequent callers and was able 
to talk to GPs about specific patients.  A dedicated telephone line had 
been introduced for GPs so that they could bypass the 999 line.  
However, Ms Sloper advised that the LAS was often called to act as a 
taxi service/mode of transport to take non emergency patients to A&E.  
As such, the L
[...]
e Trust action plans to ensure that 
progress was being made.   

• Intelligence from other sources such as Healthwatch and complaints - these 
issues could be in relation to things like individual funding requests for 
treatments such as fertility.   

• Quality assurance visits - Ms Lamb had visited A&E, maternity and Mount 
Vernon to have discussions with staff and patients to then provide feedback to 
the Trust.   

• Local meetings with providers - HCCG met with CNWL and THH on a monthly 
basis.  

• Contractual meetings of the Clinical Quality Review Group - these meetings 
were structured around the conditions within the quality schedule and looked at 
the progress made and action taken.   

• Serious incident reporting - as there had been a reduction at Royal Brompton 
and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust, the risk lead had looked at learning from 
the actions that had prevented incidents from reoccurring. 

 
Ms Lamb advised that the Federation produced a dashboard that covered all providers 
in North West London based on the quality KPIs in contracts.  This provided the 
Federation with the ability to benchmark providers.   
 
Members were advised that, from 1 April 2017, HCCG had taken on complete 
responsibility for commissioning primary care.  Action was now being taken by HCCG 
to try to embed quality.   
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

1. the Democratic Services Manager solicit feedback on the format of the two 
Quality Account meetings;  

2. Mr Johns provide the Committee with a breakdown of the causes of the 
20% increase in blue light activity in the Borough; and  

3. the presentations be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.05 pm, closed at 7.58 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
11 May 2017 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Teji Barnes, 
Mohinder Birah, Tony Burles, Brian Crowe, Phoday Jarjussey and Michael White  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor John Riley be elected as Chairman of the External 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ian Edwards be elected as Vice Chairman of the 
External Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/2018 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.32 pm, closed at 8.37 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 14 June 2017 
 

UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 

PAST REVIEWS OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
Contact officer: Nikki O'Halloran  

Telephone: 01895 250472 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 

The attached paper provides a brief summary of progress with regard to the review 
recommendations on the: 

• Alcohol Related Admissions Amongst Under 18s 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To note the progress provided in the report. 

• To consider the progress to date and developments 
 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

• To note the information provided within the report. 

• Consider whether there are comments the Committee wishes to make. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
External Services Scrutiny Committee – 14 June 2017 

A
lc

o
h

o
l 

R
e

la
te

d
 A

d
m

is
s

io
n

s
 A

m
o

n
g

s
t 

U
n

d
e

r 
1

8
s
 

 

Recommendations Updates 
RECOMMENDATION 1 – That Cabinet 
welcomes the report from the External Services 
Scrutiny Committee on the review into alcohol 
related A&E admissions amongst under 18s. 
 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION 2b – That Cabinet asks the 
Regulatory Services team to encourage the 
adoption of a Challenge 25 policy by all 
licensed premises in the Borough. 
 

The Licensing Policy was amended in 2016 and now states that Challenge 25 
(rather than Challenge 21) is preferred by this Authority.  This Policy is being 
applied to new applications and applications that are considered by the 
Licensing Sub Committee. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 2a – That Cabinet asks the Public Health team to work with The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and ARCH to gather more detailed information about those young people who attend the hospital as a result of 
substance misuse so that gaps in service provision can be identified and resources can be targeted to those most in 
need. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2c – That Cabinet asks officers working on the Hillingdon Healthy Schools Programme to work with 
Safer Schools Officers to deliver alcohol risk messages to young people across the Borough. 
 

Since the recommendations were agreed by Cabinet, ARCH, Hillingdon Hospital and partners have sought to work in partnership to 
gather information to gain a clearer understanding of those young people who attend the hospital as a result of substance misuse 
(i.e., drug and/or alcohol) so that any gaps in service provision can be identified and resources targeted to those most in need. 
 
This update provides a high level profile of the young people coming through local young people Tier 3 substance misuse services 
provided by ARCH and a snapshot of the preventative work that has been put in place to meet the needs of those at risk of 
misusing alcohol and other substances.  
 
PROFILE 
 
Referra
[...]

4th Meeting - 21 September 
2017 
 

Draft Final Report  Proposals – agree 
recommendations and final 
draft report 

ESSC:  
11 October 2017 

The draft final report will be 
presented to the Committee 
by Chairman of the Working 
Group. 

Consider Draft Final Report 
and include the Committee's 
comments if required. 

Cabinet: 
16 November 2017 

The draft final report will be 
presented to Cabinet by the 
Chairman of the Committee.  

Cabinet may approve, amend 
or reject as many of the 
report's recommendations as 
it wishes. 

 
Members may also wish to consider whether appropriate site visits should be undertaken 
on areas in which they require further information.   
 
Assessment 
 
As is standard practice for a Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee review, once a 
report's recommendations have been agreed by the Cabinet, officers will be asked to 
begin delivering the necessary changes.  The monitoring of officers' work is a 
fundamentally important aspect of the Committee's work and, as such, regular reports on 
progress can be requested by Members and a full update report will be added to the future 
Work Programme of the Committee. 
 

Page 37



APPENDIX B 

 
 

Resource requirements  
 
This review will be undertaken within current resources.  The plan set out above will be co-
ordinated and delivered by Democratic Services.  The additional resource of staff time 
required to present, collect and format evidence for witness sessions will also need to be 
considered. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017
	7 Update on the Implementation of Recommendations from Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Appendix

	8 Work Programme 2017/2018
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Community Sentencing Scoping Report




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 June 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Teji Barnes, Mohinder Birah, 
Tony Burles, Brian Crowe, Phoday Jarjussey and Michael White

LBH Officers Present: 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager)

Press and Public: 1

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor John Riley.

4.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2017  (Agenda Item 4)

As not all of the information identified in the resolutions in the minutes of the meeting 
on 26 April 2017 had been received, Members requested that CNWL be asked to 
provide this information at the Committee's next meeting on 11 July 2017.

RESOLVED:  That:
1. CNWL be asked to provide the information requested in the resolutions on 

26 April 2017 at its meeting on 11 July 2017; and 
2. the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2017 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

6.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2017  (Agenda Item 5)

As not all of the information identified in the resolutions in the minutes of the meeting 
on 27 April 2017 had been received, Members requested that LAS be asked to provide 
this information at the Committee's next meeting on 11 July 2017.

It was noted that the Committee had a statutory responsibility to call the relevant local 
NHS Chief Executive(s) to account for the work of their organisation(s).  Members 
expressed concern that there were times when the information that they had requested 
from these bodies during the Committee's enquiries was not always provided within 
reasonable timescales.  It was noted that this information sharing needed to improve.

A hard copy of the draft Google Forms questionnaire was circulated to Members.  It 
was agreed that the questionnaire be circulated to those that had attended the Quality 



Account meetings on 26 and 27 April 2017.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. LAS be asked to provide the information requested in the resolutions on 

27 April 2017 at its meeting on 11 July 2017; 
2. the Democratic Services Manager circulate the questionnaire to witnesses 

that had attended the meetings on 26 and 27 April 2017; and 
3. the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2017 be agreed as a correct 

record.  

7.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2017  (Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record.  

8.    UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PREVIOUS 
SCRUTINY REVIEWS  (Agenda Item 7)

Having considered the report, Members were satisfied that recommendations 2b and 
2d had been fully addressed.  A significant amount of information had been provided in 
relation to recommendations 2a and 2c but Members felt that this information had not 
fully addressed the issues raised in the recommendations.  The Democratic Services 
Manager was asked to go back to officers to request information that illustrated what 
had changed as a consequence of the recommendations, whether any gaps had been 
identified and how these had been addressed.  

RESOLVED:  That:
1. the Democratic Services Manager contact officers for further information 

to address the issues raised in recommendations 2a and 2c; and 
2. the report be noted. 

9.    WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee's Work Programme.  It was noted that the 
next meeting would receive health updates.  

The Committee was asked to identify an issue for consideration at the crime and 
disorder meeting scheduled for 14 September 2017.  It was agreed that the issue of 
LAC offenders be considered as there had been some conflicting information 
previously provided about whether or not offending / reoffending was prevalent 
amongst this vulnerable group.  Members queried how many LAC offended as a result 
of substance misuse, what proportion of young offenders were LAC and what 
proportion of LAC offenders went on to reoffend.  

Members were advised that it would not be practical to have a meeting to discuss the 
Quality Accounts on 14 March 2018 as this was too early and no meeting had been 
scheduled for April 2018.  As such, it was agreed that, once received, the Quality 
Accounts would be forwarded to Members so that the Committee's response could be 
drafted outside of the meetings.  

Members of the Committee were asked to identify topics for future major or single 
meeting reviews and pass these on to the Democratic Services Manager.  Single 
meeting reviews could be undertaken in the meetings scheduled for 11 October 2017, 
11 January 2018 and 14 March 2018.  It was suggested that the utility companies 
(water, sewerage and electricity) be invited to attend for a single meeting review on 11 



October 2017 to update Members on the action being taken to accommodate the 
increase in housing development in Hillingdon and the associated increase in demand 
for services.  It was noted that there were related issues such as flooding, the impact of 
roadworks on traders and the quality of the road/pavement repairs.  

Consideration was given to the community sentencing scoping report.  It was agreed 
that the review be undertaken.  

It was noted that there was still no GP presence in Heathrow Villages.  The Committee 
had commissioned a Working Group in 2016 to look at GP pressures and had received 
evidence from providers.  The Chairman advised that the Committee would ask for an 
update from HCCG at its next meeting.  

The CQC consultation to look at its next phase of regulation had been published on 12 
June 2017.  Members were asked to read the consultation document and provide any 
comments to the Democratic Services Manager so that a response could be draft from 
the Committee for consideration at its next meeting on 11 July 2017.  The consultation 
would close on 8 August 2017.

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. Members forward ideas for future review topics to the Democratic Services 

Manager; 
2. utility companies be invited to attend the meeting on 11 October 2017; 
3. Members agree the scoping report and that a review of community 

sentencing be undertaken; 
4. HCCG be asked to provide an update on the GP provision in Heathrow 

Villages at the meeting on 11 July 2017; 
5. Members provide the Democratic Services Manager with their comments 

in relation to the CQC consultation so that these could be included in a 
response for consideration at the Committee's next meeting on 11 July 
2017; and 

6. the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


